
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the meeting which 
will be held in  on, 10 November 2014 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 31 October 2014 

 
 
Membership  
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Chair) 
Councillor Asima Shaikh (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
Councillor Martin Klute 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz 
Councillor Osh Gantly 
 

Councillor Una O'Halloran 
Councillor Olly Parker 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor James Court 
Councillor Satnam Gill 
Councillor Jenny Kay 

 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Paul Smith 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Richard Greening 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
 

 
Quorum: 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

A.  
 

SCRUTINY AND MONITORING REPORTS 
 

Page 

B.  
 

FORMAL MATTERS 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Declarations of interest 
 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 
details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 
the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in discussion of 
the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or vote 
on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start of the 
meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the discussion and 
vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried 
on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your expenses 
in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you or your 
partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which you 
or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 
business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or 
of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

 

4.  To approve minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 8 

5.  Matters Arising from the minutes 
 

 

6.  Chair's Report 
 

 

C.  
 

ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

7.  Annual Crime and Disorder Report - Borough Commander - to follow 
 

 

8.  Executive Member Community Safety - Councillor Convery - to follow  



 
 

3 
 

 

D.  
 

MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, 
TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

Page 

E.  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS - IF ANY 
 

Page 

9.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

F.  
 

URGENT NON EXEMPT MATTERS 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

G.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining items 
on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the access to information procedure 
rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 
 

 

H.  
 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

I.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 The Public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
exempt information would be disclosed.  

 

J.  
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Page 

 
 
The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 20 November 2014 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  29 September 2014 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at  
on  29 September 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors:  Shaikh ( Vice Chair), Gantly, Erdogan, O’Sullivan, 
Russell, O’Halloran, Kay(substitute), Comer-Schwartz, 
Gill 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:  Hull 

 
 

Councillor Shaikh (Vice Chair)  in the Chair 
 

 

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gallagher (Chair), Doolan, Klute, 
Parker and Court 
 

17 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
Councillor Kay stated that she was substituting for Councillor Parker 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None 
 

19 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF THE MEETING -21 JULY 2014 (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 July 2014 be confirmed and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

20 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
Scrutiny Topics 2014/15 – Minute 8 
 
Members were informed that the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee had not yet agreed a 
scrutiny topic for 2014/15 as they had decided to complete the review still outstanding from 
2013/14 in relation to GP appointments. 
 
In addition it was stated that the Children’s Services Committee had decided to undertake 
two scrutiny topics, the Impact of Early Help on preventing escalation to statutory services 
and the Impact of SEN changes on Children and Families 
 
Welfare Reforms – Minute 9 
Members were informed that updates would be circulated to future meeting of the 
Committee on a quarterly basis 
 
Safer Neighbourhood Policing – Minute 10 
 
It was stated that the information requested at the last meeting had now been circulated to 
Members 
 
Income Generation – Minute 11 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  29 September 2014 
 

2 
 

 
Members were informed that the points raised at the last meeting had either been included 
in the SID or would be covered in witness evidence at future meetings 
 
Annual Performance Report – Minute 12 
 
Members were informed that a report on the ASB hotline would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee and that the information on temporary accommodation had been 
circulated by e mail to Members 
 
 
 

21 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 6) 
Scrutiny Topic 2014/15 – Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
The Chair stated that following discussions with Members and officers it was proposed to 
not proceed with the scrutiny on Job Centre Plus given the Employment Commission were 
reporting in the near future. Members were informed that it was now proposed to carry out a 
more limited review into the BEST team. 
[...]
suit the Council both as an organisation and financially. It was 
stated that the Commercial Board would look at options and ensure robust 
monitoring 

 Members were informed that there were ‘filter systems’ in place at the moment and 
there was a need to ensure that any income maximisation proposals were not 
detrimental to core Council services 

 In response to a question as to whether there should be subsidiary contracts to 
minimise risk and whether the Council had officers that could deal with contracting,  
it was stated that there was significant experience in E&R in relation to contracting 
and that this was seen as Council strength rather than a weakness 

 The Council can assist contractors and consultants in the type of information needed 
that would enable them to win contracts and this had recently happened with a 
contractor bidding for work in Westminster 

 Councillor Hull stated that the Executive welcomed the scrutiny into income 
maximisation and that an additional areas could be looked at in relation to estate 
cleaning/caretaking services and the repairs service, Telecare, commercial use of 
parks, looking at Council Tax for student accommodation in non term time and the 
Partnership team and Property Services needed to be involved in the 
commercialisation of services  

 In response to a question it was stated that the Council owned and operated a 
CCTV network across the borough with a central point at 222 Upper Street and that 
income could be obtained by renting out services to telecommunications companies 

 It was stated that there needed to consideration given to the barriers that prevented 
the Council from maximising income such as the speed/agility of the organisation to 
respond and deliver and streamline the service, increased flexibility, and to look at 
varying procurement and recruitment regulations to employ staff more speedily 

 In response to a question from the Chair it was stated that the Committee would be 
provided with witness evidence from a selection of witnesses such as other Local 
Authorities/Council officers as to options for income maximisation 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the scrutiny initiation document be agreed, with the exception of items 4 

and 5, which should be deleted and further witness evidence be taken at the 
next meeting with a view to presenting draft recommendations to the December 
meeting 

(b) That the suggestions put forward by Councillor Hull be considered during the 
scrutiny process 

DER 
 

24 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT MONTH 4 (Item 9) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member for Finance and Performance was present and 
was accompanied by Steve Key of the Finance Department. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 

 There was a £1.6 million overspend predicted for the General Fund at month 4, 
largely as a result of structural defecits due to under budgeting, particularly in 
relation to some services in Environment and Regeneration. Councillor Hull stated 

Page 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  29 September 2014 
 

5 
 

that as part of the budget process it was intended to address these structural 
defecits to reflect the current position 

 Councillor Hull also added that there was a need to lobby Government over the loss 
of £1m in relation to non-recourse to public funds 

 In response to a question in relation to temporary accommodation, Councillor Hull 
stated that there was an overspend of £1.8m, however there were proposals being 
formulated to address this and this was a problem for all London Councils given the 
Government’s welfare reforms and these could be circulated to Members 

 The Committee welcomed the payment of the LLW to Home Care staff and that the 
only group of staff not currently paid the LLW were residential care staff 

 In response to a question as to the reasons for slippage in the Housing Capital 
Programme, it was stated that the programme had been set at an optimistic level 
and slippage was being minimised, wherever possible 

 In relation to the HRA debt this was under the Government ‘cap’ where borrowing 
was allowed, and debt was being repaid currently, however investment in new 
properties was being investigated 

 Councillor Hull indicated that the budget proposals would look at a number of 
options including reducing the contingency reserve  

 In response to a question concerning slippage in the Environment and Regeneration 
capital programme the Director of Environment and Regeneration stated that he 
would investigate the reasons for this and inform Members thereon  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted and that the Director of Environment and Regeneration be 
requested to inform Members of the reasons for slippage in the E&R capital 
programme and whether it was anticipated that budgeted spend would be completed 
at the end of the financial year 
        DER 

 

25 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Item 8) 
Councillor Andy Hull, Executive Member for Finance and Performance was present and 
was accompanied by Tim Spafford, Interim Head of Strategy, Policy and Performance. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 Councillor Hull stated that discussions were taking place as to revisions in the 
performance format as a number of the indicators were not  wholly within the 
Council’s control 

 It was noted that overcrowding was being dealt with more effectively 

 Boiler replacement was at present ‘skewed’ towards the private sector and this 
needed to be more equitable with Council tenants 

 Whilst there was lower crime/ASB however serious youth crime had increased 
by35%. This was attributed to a reduction, due to it being more difficult to steal and 
reuse mobile phones, to youths reverting to previous types of crime such as drugs 
which led to youth violence. This increase was being considered by the Police, the 
Executive Member Community Safety and relevant officers. There was a focus on a  
small number of more prolific offenders as these were responsible for the majority of 
crimes committed  

 There had been some success in reducing youth unemployment and 20 new 
apprenticeship places had been secured 

 Performance under the Best Start to Life in terms of fluoride varnish applications had 
improved from Quarter1 2013/14 however there was a decrease in performance 
over the same period in relation to the number of women booked into maternity 
services by 12 weeks  

Page 5



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  29 September 2014 
 

6 
 

 In relation to Healthy Independent Lives there had been an increase in the 
proportion of carers and people using social care who receive direct payments 

 There had been a good performance on reducing the number of missed waste 
collections per calendar month however more challenging targets may be set 

 Councillor Hull expressed concern that sickness levels were currently too high and 
that a strategy would be put in place to address this 

 In relation to the number of female lone parents helped back into employment it was 
stated that there was a target of 150 however this would need to be looked at in the 
future given that there was no longer a Corporate Plan 

 A Member referred to the fact that it would be useful to ascertain the details of the 
performance management framework and the rationale for how some of the 
performance indicators were determined. Councillor Hull stated that he would report 
on this at the next meeting 

 Councillor Hull indicated that the Council administration had made employment one 
of its main priorities and the Employment Commission which had been set up was 
due to report shortly  

 Concern was expressed at the performance of Partners and that this may be 
reflected in the rent arrears increase amongst PFI tenants and this was above the 
2% target. Councillor Hull stated that he would try to ascertain the reasons for this 

 In response to a question as to whether the Council were receiving an equitable 
share of renewable resources from energy companies, the Director of Environment 
and Regeneration stated that he would investigate and inform Members thereon 

 In response to a question as to why the interlinking of factors affecting performance 
were not highlighted Councillor Hull stated that he would investigate the possibility of 
this  
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That Councillor Hull be requested to report back on the matters raised above on 

the rationale for determination of performance indicators and details of the 
performance management framework, the reasons as to why rent arrears were 
above target amongst PFI tenants, and whether there could be an interlinking of 
factors that could affect performance indicators 

(c) That the Director of Environment and Regeneration be requested to inform 
Members as to whether the Council were receiving adequate renewable 
resources from energy companies 

                                                                                                 DER 
 

26 MONITORING REPORT (Item 10) 
The Chair referred to the work programme for the remainder of the year and stated that the 
next meeting of the Committee to be held on 10 November would be the annual meeting 
that would consider Crime and Disorder in the borough. This would consist of a report from 
the Borough Commander and also from the Executive Member Community Safety, 
Councillor Paul Convery. In addition there would be further witness evidence on the Income 
Generation scrutiny. 
 
The Chair added that there would also be a report, as requested at the last meeting, in 
relation to the ASB hotline. In addition, a report would be considered with regard to 
compensation payments to senior staff and the scheduled HR update report would now be 
moved to the December meeting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the above amendments to the work programme be noted 
 

Page 6



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Co

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  10 November 2014 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held  
on  10 November 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Shaikh (Vice-Chair), Doolan, O'Sullivan, Gantly, 
O'Halloran, Parker, Russell, Court, Gill and 
KayGallagher (Chair), Shaikh (Vice Chair), Kay, Gantly, 
O’Halloran, Parker, Russell, Gill, Doolan, O’Sullivan 
and Court 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor:  Convery 

 Borough 
Commander: 

Gerry Campbell 

 
 

Councillor Troy Gallagher  in the Chair 
 

 

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Apologies for  absence were received from Councillors Comer Schwartz and Doolan for 
lateness 
 

28 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None 
 

30 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the following amendment – bullet point 2 page – the deletion of the word 
‘equitable’ and the insertion of the word ‘ethical’ -  the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee, held on 29 September 2014 be confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign 
them 
 

31 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
Members were informed that all the responses on the outstanding actions arising from the 
last meeting had been circulated to Members, with the exception of the responses from 
Councillor Hull which would form part of the report he submits to the Policy and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee on 08 December. 
 

32 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 6) 
The Chair stated that additional meetings of the Committee had been arranged for 20 
November 2014 and 6 January 2015 to consider additional witness evidence on Income 
Generation. The Chair added that it was hoped that consideration could be given to the 
draft recommendations at the 6 January meeting in order that any proposals could form part 
of the budget making process. 
 
The Chair outlined the arrangements for dealing with filming and recording at public 
meetings and the arrangements for Public questions. 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  10 November 2014 
 

2 
 

 

33 ANNUAL CRIME AND DISORDER REPORT - BOROUGH COMMANDER (Item 7) 
The Borough Commander, Gerry Campbell and the Executive Member Community Safety, 
Councillor Paul Convery were present for consideration of this item.  
 
Presentations were made to the Committee, by the Borough Commander and Councillor 
Convery, copies of which are interleaved. 
 
The Chair informed Members that this was the first Annual Crime and Disorder report that 
the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are considering since the change in the 
scrutiny arrangements in May, as the report had previously been considered by the 
Communities Review Committee. 
 
The Committee stated that they were keen to work with the Police and Executive Member 
Community Safety to improve community safety in the borough, and as part of this process 
in future would welcome a written report from both the Borough Commander, as well as the 
Executive Member for Community Safety, in order that Members can have more information 
in advance to prepare any questions that they may have. 
 
The Committee appreciate that in the past Members had been happy to receive 
presentations from the Borough Commander, but in future years if a written report could be 
provided this would enable more effective scrutiny and improvements in partnership 
working.  
 
During consideration of the presentation the following main points were made – 

 There had been a reduction of 4% in the overall total notifiable offences recorded by 
the Police when compared to the previous twelve months. MOPAC offences had 
fallen by 3%. However the rate of reduction is slowing and some more serious 
crimes are on the increase 

 Incidents of domestic violence and serious youth violence are among the most 
worrying increases in crime types as they both contribute to long term victimisation 
and vulnerability 

 Whilst Islington has seen fluctuations in the different types of offences committed 
over the previous year, it is clear that offenders also regularly change the nature of 
their offending 

 A relatively small number of households and individuals represent a significant 
proportion of crime, with some offenders responsible for multiple offences, including 
some of the gravest offences 

 The Government had introduced new legislative changes to tackle anti-social 
behaviour and were making significant changes to probation services and the way 
offenders are managed in the community 

 Overall crime in Islington has declined consistently each year since 2010 and public 
confidence has reached an all time high, but violence against women and serious 
youth violence is worsening and a long term reduction in these crimes will 
necessitate a change in strategy and partnership commitment 

 Key achievements over the past year include truly integrated offender management 
service, enabling local practitioners to collectively risk assess offenders and develop 
responses for them. Although domestic violence remains the most widely reported 
form of violence amongst women and girls the Council and its partners have been 
working to address a range of serious violent crime types that predominantly, but not 
exclusively, affect females 

 During the past year the Council has led the commissioning of 3 targeted services to 
address domestic violence and has also improved working with local partners to 
address gaps in identification and referrals to provide support 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  10 November 2014 
 

3 
 

 Key challenges were to combat residential burglary, violent crime, all forms of 
violence including domestic violence, alcohol etc. theft of motor vehicles, sex 
offences, sexual exploitation and hate crime offending 

 In terms of people challenges 5% of offenders (0.5% of the population) account for 
about 24% of all crime, also offending behaviour in young people has shifted from 
theft snatch to drug dealing and theft of two wheeled vehicles and they are also 
involved on cross borough offending 

 The EC gang has an impactive presence in Islington and Camden and younger 
people are being drawn into group offending 

 Through the Safer Islington Partnership the Council is also working with the 
Whittington Hospital where dedicated staff are available in the accident and 
emergency department to identify and refer domestic violence victims and those at 
greatest risk are referred to the Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conferencing for DV 
victims. There is a new Police Domestic Abuse Proactive team, to tackle repeat 
victim rates and a Burglary Pilot involving NPT/CID teams 

 Between September 2013 and August 2014, youth violence (24%), and serious 
youth violence (40%), have both increased. This is believed to be due to a reduction 
in theft of smartphones with a decrease in year on year comparison of 30.6%. Many 
opportunistic offenders will regularly switch between different types of offending and 
there will be the need to build upon the Integrated Offender Management model to 
ensure all partners work collectively to apply the appropriate balance to bring about 
change in offending and reducing re-offending 

 In July 2011 the Government published a new version of the UK’s counter terrorism 
strategy and in April 2013 Islington was re-designated as a Prevent borough by the 
Home Office and the partnership is committed to contributing towards the 
implementation of the counter terrorism strategy  

 The Council has a significant role in preventing violent extremism emerging in the 
community and over the longer term and has begun to discuss this with the Police 
and security services. Over the coming months, the Council will set out how it will 
deliver a different approach to this. There were a number of residents who had gone 
to fight abroad 

 The CCTV team had been relocated to 222 Upper Street and located with the Public 
Protection team and there was a streamlined system where Police could get CCTV 
footage more easily. In addition, new arrangements for Safer Neighbourhood Boards 
had been introduced and these were now independently chaired. There has also 
been more effective enforcement by the out of hours service in relation to anti-social 
behaviour  

 Other issues that needed to be considered were funding issues and reducing 
budgets, technological advances such as the introduction of the I phone 6 and other 
smart technologies which made theft more difficult, offender management and 
issues linked to Islamic State and other forms of violent extremism 

 Government and Leadership – needs to focus on control strategy strands, drivers 
and cross cutting themes, assigning ownership for the delivery of priorities, creation 
of effective plans for each with multi-agency focus and the need to conduct a full 
strategic assessment in March 2015 

 Councillor Convery stated that there would be a clear strategy put in place to deal 
with youth violence and persistent offenders and to deal with a small number of 
intergenerational criminal families 

 A Member referred to the fact that there was also a need to look at a more 
sociological perspective in relation to youth crime. The Borough Commander stated 
that there was an overlap between prevention and offender management 

 In relation to funding cuts and the new Safer Neighbourhood Policing model, the 
Borough Commander stated that he needed to allocate resources in the most 
effective manner that he felt necessary and that he was not in favour of desktop 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  10 November 2014 
 

4 
 

investigation and the vast majority of crimes were neighbourhood based. Anti-social 
behaviour had reduced by 18% and the Police were working with mental health 
services in this regard 

 Discussion took place as to whether crime on the underground and British Rail was 
included in Islington crime figures and it was stated that this was not but crimes 
committed on buses were. Members expressed the view that it would be useful if 
British Transport Police could give evidence to the Committee in the future 

 Councillor Convery expressed the view that whilst Neighbourhood Policing had 
appeared to improve initially following the introduction of the new Policing model,  
the current hours may need amending so that cover can be provided at the most 
appropriate times rather than the 22 hour cover currently provided 

 The Borough Commander stated that there was no easy solution to resolving the 
problem of inter-generational crime and that it required a multi-faceted response part 
of which is to break off the funding routes to organised crime and seizure of assets 
from crime 

 A number of the smash and grab raids that had taken place across shopping centres 
and the West End were linked to Islington offenders and there had been 60/70 
arrests to date 

 There was a close working relationship between the Council anti-social behaviour 
team and the Police and there were 2 Police officers based at the Town Hall that 
worked with the anti-social behaviour team and also worked with the gangs team 
and information was shared 

 Neighbourhood teams should be aware of significant events in their neighbourhood 
as there were regular Police briefings and crime type information was also available 
ward by ward 

 In response to a question it was stated that there was cross gang border activity in 
Hackney with Mildmay ward and that there was cross border work with Hackney 
Police 

 The gang unit and the Youth Offending service identified serious offenders and 
regular ‘weapons sweeps’ were undertaken 

 Given the large number of Hackney students attending Islington schools intelligence 
checks were carried out on all students going to Islington schools 

 Operation Trident had seized two firearms and a significant amount of drugs in 
recent raids as a result of intelligence 

 Members congratulated the Police on enforcing the 20mph speed limit and carrying 
out a number of prosecutions the first Police force to do this. 

 Reference was made to the fact that the Police and Council achievements on 
reducing and tackling crime were not publicised widely enough and this should be 
done in future. Public confidence in the Police had increased from 40% in 2010 to 
70% currently 

 Islington was also the first borough to take a case of FGM to Court and established 
a Domestic Abuse and Burglary pilot 

 There was a legacy of organised crime in Islington and threre was criminalisation of 
young people and there was a need to stop inter generational crime and the cycle of 
offending 

 The theft of motor vehicles and mopeds were linked with organised crime and 
criminal activity and significant resources had been put into this area and theft from 
the person. Some vehicle damage occurring was also gang related 

 There had been a small number of arrests in respect of sexual exploitation and the 
young people involved had been taken into Police protection and there would be a 
peer to peer interview carried out with Brent. 

 There were a lot young people repetitively arrested as a result of group offending 
however the Police did not want to criminalise young people unnecessarily and there 
were diversionary approaches being put in place with the youth offending service 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  10 November 2014 
 

5 
 

and offender management programme. 180 young people had been the subject of 
this approach and the 30 most prolific offenders would have more supervised report. 
The Borough Commander stated that he would circulate details of the offender 
management programme to Members of the Committee 

 A Member of the Committee expressed the view that there needed to be more focus 
on prevention and and not always focus on enforcement 

 The Borough Commander stated that by 2017/18 the Metropolitan Police had to find 
savings of £750million in addition to the £600 million already saved and there would 
be an impact on the service provided in the borough 

 The Borough Commander agreed to ensure his Sergeants were aware of the budget 
situation and would be able to inform the public about the level of savings the Police 
would need to make by 2017/18 

 A Member referred to the fact that there was work carried out in schools but there 
was only so much that the school could do in school hours and there needed to be a 
more joined up approach for the time children were not at school. Councillor 
Convery responded that a ‘twin track’ approach was being undertaken and a holistic 
approach needed to be undertaken 

 In relation to Domestic Violence there had been an increase across London but as a 
borough Islington had been pro-active in dealing with violence against women.and 
repeat offences accounted for 11% to 14% of all offences and a woman would 
typically be subject to 35 assaults before eventually reporting it. A lot of domestic 
violence was a result of drug and alcohol abuse and as a result of mental health 
problems 

 It was stated that significant resources had been put into the Bunhill/Clerkenwell 
areas to reduce crime, especially in view of the night time economy and anti-social 
behaviour problems. The EC gang were also responsible for a number of crimes in 
the area and they were currently being targeted by Operation Trident 

 Councillor Convery stated that there had been a rise in the level of domestic 
violence reporting of 25%, albeit from a low base, although of the offences 
committed only 1 in 20 cases actually went to Court and referred to  a flow chart 
indicating the reasons for this 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the SIP report  be circulated to Members and that in future consideration be 

given to a written report from both the Borough Commander and the Executive 
Member coming to the next Annual Crime and Disorder meeting of the 
Committee 

(b) That a fuller updated report be submitted to Members of the Committee in 
relation to the ASB hotline following the meeting 

(c) That the Borough Commander circulate the latest Offender Management strategy 
to Members of the Committee 

(d) That a representative of British Transport Police be invited to a future meeting of 
the Committee 

(e) That the Executive Member (Community Safety) be requested to circulate details 
of the flow chart on Domestic Violence referred to above 

 

34 EXECUTIVE MEMBER COMMUNITY SAFETY - COUNCILLOR CONVERY (Item 8) 
This item was considered in conjunction with item  33  above. 
 

35 MONITORING REPORT (Item ) 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted 
 
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  10 November 2014 
 

6 
 

36 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 9) 
None 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


